(b) The department shall bear the costs of providing to each Medi-Cal beneficiary enrolled in a prepaid health plan the services
covered under the plan, to the extent that the aggregate of these costs, based on Medi-Cal reimbursement levels, and exclusive of
third-party recoveries, exceeds the 12-month risk limit. The risk limit shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) based
on Medi-Cal reimbursement levels, shall be specified in the contract between the department and the plan, and shall be determined
concurrently with the annual determination of rates of payment.

The department shall have the authority to adopt regulations to increase the risk limit, to an amount not to exceed thirty-five
thousand dollars ($35,000). Regulations to increase the risk limit shall be based upon and supported by changes in prepaid health
plan rates paid by the department and changes in the medical component of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) as actuarially
determined by the department. It is the intent of the Legislature that these risk limit adjustments are not to exceed thirty-five
thousand dollars ($35,000) until the 1986–87 fiscal year or beyond. For plans having contracts in existence on the effective date of
this section, the risk limit shall be announced on or before the first day of each state fiscal year, to become effective concurrently with
the effective date for the new rates of payment for the next succeeding state fiscal year.